
BEFOR.E THE MISSISSPPI STATE BOARD OF FUNBRAL SERVICE

In the Matter of:

KEYES FTINERAL HOME, LLC
And
VERA KEYES as
Licensee in Charge

No. 89454460

Respondents

STIPUI.A.TION AND CONSENT ORDER

NOW COMES, the Mississippi State Board of Funeral Service ("Board") and Vera
Keyes ("Keyes"), individually, and in her capacity as Licensee in Charge of Keyes Funeral
Home, LLC ("Keyes Funeral"), agree and stipulate as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Respondents hereby acknowledge and admit the following facts, which are found
to be established by clear and convincing evidence:

1. The Board is charged with administering and enforcing the provisions of
Title 23, Chapter 1l of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, and the Rules and
Regulations of the Board, 30 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 2401, which govern funeral
establishments and the business and practiees offuneral service and funeral direeting.

2. Keyes Funeral is the holder oflicense number FE-97r3 issued by the Board
and, therefore, is subject to Title 73, Chapter tr of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as

amended.

3. At all relevant times, Keyes is liccnsee in charge of, and/or individual
responsible for Keyes Funeral, holding license number FS-972r. Accordingly,
Respondent is subjeit to Title 73, Chapter 11 ofthe Mississippi Code of r972, as amended.

4. At all relevant times following this paragraph Lewis and Lewis Memorial
are nolv referred to as "Respondents."

UNDERSTANDINGS

r. By entering this Stipulation and Consent Order, the Respondents waive any

defect in the proceedings before the Board and any further right to notice and hearing
under Title zS, Ctraptei rr of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, or any other
governing laws, rules and regulations.



z. Respondents acknowledgethattheyarevoluntarilyandknowinglyagreeirry
to this Stipulation and Consent Order with the Board. Respondents had the opportunity
at all times to be represented by legal counsel and to obtain advice from competer$
counsel oftheir choice as to this Stipulation and Consent Order. No coercion has been
exerted upon Respondents nor have any promises been made other than those reflected
in this Stipulation and Consent Order. Respondents have fteely and voluntarily entered
into this Stipulation and Consent Order after the opportunity to consult with legal
counsel.

3. Respondents expressly waive their right to a contested hearing before the
Board and all ftirther procedural steps and expressly waives al'l rights to seek judicial
reviewof orto otherwise challenge or contest the validityofany action taken by the Board
and/or its representative(s) in this matter, the Stipulation and Consent Order andfor
penalty imposed by the Board.

4. Respondents understand that this Stipulation and Consent Order is subject
to the approval ofthe Board and shall have no force and effect unless and until signed for
the Board. Respondents agree and authorize the Board staff and/or legal counsel to
present this Stipulation and Consent Order to the Board for approval of the ternrs
pror.ided herein. Should this Stipulation and Consent Order not be entered try the Iloard,
Respondents agree that the presentation to and consideration of the Stipulation and
Consent Order by the Board shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Board or any of its
members from further participation in the resolution of the.se proceedings, including
serving as arbiter in any hearing regarding the Respondents by having considered this
matter. Similarly, ifthis Stipulation and Consent Order is not accepted, Respondents *dl
be free to defend themselves in a forrnal hearing before the Board and no admissions or
inferences witl be made frorn Respondents; rvillingness to llave entered into this
Stipulation and Consent Order.

5. Respondents revierved this entirc documert and agreed that this Stipulation
and Consent Ordel contains the entire agreement between Respondents and the Board,
there being no other agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies the terms
of this Stipulation and Consent Order. Respondents also agrce that this Stipulation and
Consent Order is a Final Order ofthe Board.

6. It is the desire of Respondents to settle this matter. As such, Respondents
stipulate and agree to the terms herein.

In mnsideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the Board
makes the following:

CONCLUSIONS OF I-4.1V

r. 'l'he Board has jurisdiction over the Respondents and the subject matter in
this case pursuant to Sections 73-rr-49 and 73-11-57 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as

amended . Venue is likewise properly placed before the Board to consider this matter in
FIowood, Rankin Countl', Mississippi.



2. All substantive and procedural requirements under law have been met by
the Board. This matter is, therefore, properly before the Board.

3. The Board is authorized by Section 71-7r-4g to adopt such rules and
regulations as it finds necessary for the licensure and regulation of the business and
practices of funeral directing and funeral service.

4. Upon a finding that Respondents are guilty of any of the acts set forth under
Section 73-u-57, the Board is authorized to refuse to issue or renew any license, suspend
a license, place a license on probation, impose a monetary penalty and/or take any other
action as the Board deems proper in relation to a license.

5. I{aving considered all the evidence and Respondents'own admissions and
representations in this matter, the Board has determined that the evidence clearly and
convincingly establishes a cause for discipline against the Respondent. ON or about
1216/2c.24 Respondents failed to provide a statement to Tonia Denham when the funeral
arrangements were finished. Additionally, the concrete liner requested was not provided
for the burial by the Respondents. This is in violation of Section go Miss. Admin. Code Pt.
2401, R.9.5(l) as well as Miss. Code $73-rr-S7(rXo). This code section provides in the
relevant section:

9.S(r) Every funeral establishment and/or the funeral directing or service licensee
shall give or cause to be given to the person or persons making funeral arrangements, at
the time such arrangements are completed and prior to the time of rendering the service
and/or providing the merchandise, a written statement...

(o) Violating any statute, ordinance, rule or regulation of the state or any of its
boards, agencies or political subdivisions affecting the registration of deaths or the
handling, custody, care or transportation of dead human bodies.

6. By such conduct the Respondents further failed to cornply with the laws,
rules and regulations governing funeral establishments and the practice of funeral
directing and/or funeral service in the State of Mississippi in violation of Section 73-rr-
sz(tXg).

Respondents agree and consent, and the Board finds and concludes that the
following is thejust and appropriate disposition under the circumstances of this case.

STIPUI-ATED DISPOSITION

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondents are hereby assessed a monetary
penalty in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($r5oo.oo) for the
violations cited herein. The monetary penalty must be paid by money order or certified
or cashier's check, payable to the Mississippi State Board of Funeral Service. Respondents
shall be jointly and severally liable for the payment ofthe monetary penalty.

l'lrt. r ll :



IT IS FURTHBR ORDERED that any money paid by Respondents shall be deemed
received by the Board *'hen noted in the Board's record hy Board staff Further, any
correspondence, report, or docunrentation fron or for the Respondents shall be deemed
received by the Board when the Board's date stamp is affixed to the correspondence. The
monetarypenalty, costs, fees andfor other report or documentation requiredby this Final
Order shall be delivered to: Della Smith, Executive Director, Mississippi State Board of
Funeral Service,3olo Lakeland Cove, Suite W, Flowood, Mississippi J9232-g7ot).

FURTHER ORDERED that Respondents shall comply with the terms of this
Stipulation and C.onsent Order and all state and federal statutes and regulatiors
concerning the operation of funeral establishments and the practices or business of
funeral directing and funeral sewice. Failure to do so shall constitute a violation of this
Order, The burden of prooffor any action brought against the Respondents as a result of
a breach of the conditions of this Stipulation and Consent Order shall be on the
Respondents to demonstrate complianc€ with this Order.

FURTHER ORDERED that it is Respondents' responsibility to ensure all
payments, required to be filed with the Board pursuant to this Final Order are limely flled
with the Board. Failure to make payments or file reports on or before their due date is a
violation of this 0rder.

FURTHER ORDERED that if Respondents fail lo cornply rvith the larvs and
regulations governing the operation of funeral establishments and/or lhe practice or
business of funeral directing and/or funeral service andlor with any terms or conditiors
o{ this Stipulation and Consent Order, the Responden{s may be subject to additional
disciplinary action, up to and including license revocation, by the tsoard,

FURTHER ORDERED that the Respr:ndeflts and the Board fully understand that
this Stipulation and Consent Order will in no way preclude additiorurl proceedings by the
Board against the Respondents for acts or omissions not related to the facts set forth
hereinabove.

FURTHER ORDERED that this Stipulation and Consent Order is conclusive
evidence of the matters described herein and may be considered by the Board in
determining appropriate sanctions in the event of subsequent violation by the
Respondents.

FURTHER ORDERED that this action and order of the Board shall be public
record. It may be shared with other licensing boards (in- and out-of-state) and the public
and may be reportedto the appropriate entities as required ol authorized by state and/or
federai law or guidelines. This action shall be spread upon the Minutes ofthe Board as its
official ael and deed.

Upon execution of this Stipulation and Consent Order by affixing the Board
authorized signature below, the provisions of this Stipulation and Consent Order shall
beconre the Final Order ofthe Board.
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MISSNSIPPI STATE BOARD
OF SERVICE

Bv
Nicholas Mallard, Chair

for and on behalf of the Board
APPROVED FOR ENTRY:

The undersigned parties hereby stipulate and swear that they have read the
foregoing Stipulation and Consent Order and agrees to its terms and conditions a.s

provided above.

'16no
Vera Keyes, Individ ly nd as Licensee
in Charge of Keyes Funeral Home, LLC

Sworn to, and
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Keyes Funeral Home, LLC

Ltt ltslarts

this the I a++"' ilay of

l

Date

COIINryOF 3*rr.'lV^
Personally, appeared before me, the undersigned authority, in and for the

jurisdiction aforesaid, the within who acknowledged before me that he signed
the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned

A,
subscribed before D€,
2025.

, \

LIC

My Commission Expires: 4U6 t 5 ?025

J

..:'at..iiiis;r'..
...s:s;." rui...fi...

r'bi*;..rrr.'" "9t'
i leneetlrE IEYEs ::.
i i.cc,rrt$torr grrnl;j j

i.tijjlfrst

6 r,-*.,

SO ORDERED *i"rn" * a^, ot *,

srArEoF y'1,.'5.5i.?p


